The following unlisted options were issued during the year and are not share based payments to employees of the Group.

Options series Number Grant date Expiry date
Exercise price

Cents

 10 March 2016 31,250,000 10 March 2016 10 March 2018 0.4

 3 June 2016 41,662,500 19 May 2016 3 June 2018 0.4

 On 24 June 2016 6,250,000 unlisted options exercisable at 0.4 cents expiring on 3 June 2018 were exercised.

The following share–based payment arrangements were in existence during the current and comparative reporting periods:

Options series Number Grant date Expiry date
Exercise price

Cents

 20 November 2016 12,016,664 20 November 2014 20 November 2019 0.8

 20 November 2015 12,016,668 20 November 2014 20 November 2018 0.5

 20 November 2014 12,016,668 20 November 2014 20 November 2017 2.9

 15 September 2016 21,155,848 11 November 2016 15 September 2020 2.7

 Details of options over ordinary shares in the Company provided as remuneration to each director during the year are set out in the
Directors Remuneration report on pages 16 to 21. Further information on remuneration to Hannans’ directors are set out in note 28.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2017

58 |  H A N N A N S  A N N U A L  R EP O R T  2 0 1 7

8. Share-based payments (cont’d)

 The following reconciles the outstanding share options granted at the beginning and end of the financial year:

  2017 2016

Number of
options

Weighted
average

exercise price

$
Number of

options

Weighted
average

exercise price

$

 Balance at beginning of the financial year 36,050,000 0.015 36,050,000 0.015

 Issued during the financial year (i) 21,155,848 0.010 – –

 Exercised during the financial year (4,166,667) – – –

 Expired during the financial year – – – –

 Balance at end of the financial year (ii) 53,039,181 0.019 36,050,000 0.012

 Exercisable at end of the financial year 53,039,181 0.019 24,033,336 0.007

 (i) Issued during the financial year
 On 14 November 2016, 21,155,848 share options were granted to directors and senior executives of the Group. The options

terms and conditions are shown below.

 Details   15 Sep 2020

 Number of options   21,155,848

 Exercise price (i)   $0.027

 Expiry date   20 Nov 2019

 Vesting date   20 Nov 2016

 (i) The option exercised price is equal to 150% of the volume weighted average sale price of shares sold on ASX during the 40 trading days
after the date of the General Meeting being 1.8 cents per share.

The fair value of the options granted is issued and valued at the date of grant taking into account the terms and conditions

[…]

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of
measurement  and  the  basis  on  which  income  and  expenses  are  recognised,  in  respect  of  each  class  of  financial  asset,
financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note 2 to the financial statements.

 (c) Foreign currency risk management

The Group is not exposed to any significant currency risk on receivable, payable or borrowings. All loans are denominated in
the Group’s functional currency.

 (d) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it places funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by
maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate products which also facilitate access to money.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1 per cent in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2016:

  Profit or Loss Equity

1%

increase
1%

decrease
1%

increase
1%

decrease

 2017

 Variable rate instruments 14,818 (14,818) 14,818 (14,818)

 Cash flow sensitivity 14,818 (14,818) 14,818 (14,818)

 2016

 Variable rate instruments 14,252 (14,252) 14,252 (14,252)

 Cash flow sensitivity 14,252 (14,252) 14,252 (14,252)
 The following table details the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk.

Consolidated

  Fixed maturity dates

Weighted
average

effective
interest

rate

Variable
interest

rate

Less
than 1

year
1–5

years
5+

years

Non
interest
bearing Total

 % $ $ $ $ $ $

 2017

 Financial assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents 1.31% 1,481,764 – – – 64 1,481,828

Trade and other
receivables – – – – – 256,883 256,883

 Other financial assets 20.00% – 65,338 – – – 65,338

Other receivables
– non-current 2.30% 56,000   56,000

   1,537,764 65,338 – – 256,947 1,860,049

 Financial liabilities:

Trade and
other payables – – – – – 244,317 244,317

 Other financial liabilities – – 96,290 63,555 – – 159,845

   – 96,290 63,555 – 244,317 404,162

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2017

H A N N A N S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7  |  75

31. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (d) Interest rate risk management (cont’d)

Consolidated

  Fixed maturity dates

Weighted
average

effective
interest

rate

Variable
interest

rate

Less
than 1

year
1–5

years
5+

years

Non
interest
bearing Total

 % $ $ $ $ $ $

 2016

 Financial assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents 1.73% 1,425,087 – – – 73 1,425,160

Trade and other
receivables – – – – – 71,079 71,079

Other receivables
– non-current 2.49% 56,000 – – – 0 56,000

 Loans – – – – – – –

   1,481,087 – – – 71,152 1,552,239